RESOLUTION NO. 36-2002

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY TO PROVIDE FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$115,000.00 TO PERFORM A VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE/OPERATING PLAN FOR THE CITY OF MESQUITE'S WATER SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter referred to as "EPA") has received supplemental appropriation from Congress to improve the safety and security of the nation's water supply; and

WHEREAS, the appropriations are intended to reduce the vulnerability of water utilities to terrorist attacks and to enhance security and ability to respond to emergency situations; and

WHEREAS, the EPA has approved funding in the amount of \$115,000.00 to the City of Mesquite (hereinafter referred to as "City") to perform a vulnerability assessment and prepare an emergency response/operating plan for the City's water system; and

WHEREAS, the EPA requires the City to accept the grant by executing their agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Grant Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to perform the vulnerability assessment and emergency response/operating plan for its water system; and

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States, EPA and the City have determined that such grant is in the best interest of the citizens in the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the terms and conditions of the Agreement by and between the City of Mesquite, Texas, and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter referred to as "EPA"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter referred to as "Grant Agreement"), having been reviewed by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, found to be acceptable and in the best interest of the City of Mesquite and its citizens are hereby in all things approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite authorizes Mike Anderson, Mayor of the City of Mesquite, to execute the Grant Agreement with the United States through the EPA for preparing a vulnerability assessment and an emergency response/operating plan for the City of Mesquite's water system.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

Public Services/EPA Grant/August 5, 2002 Page 2 of 2

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas on the 5th day of August, 2002.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Ellen Williams City Secretary

City Attorney

CPA OFFICIAL FILE COFF

EXHIBIT "A" Page 1 of 1

RECIPIENT TYPE: Municipal RECIPIENT: City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.bc Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI //ulnerability Assessments and in The objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	Grant Ac Grant Ac Grant Ac FROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in desks after receipt or	T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002 14 cuplicate and the Original within any extension of	PRG DC HS - 8299 TYPE OF ACTION New PAYMENT METHOR ACH Send Payment Req Las Vegas Finance PAYEE: City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov king Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00	DC ID NO. DC ID AMEND# D4301 - 0 D: DUEST to: Center Dilic Services WEPA GRANT SPEC Michelle Humphrey Grants Administratic E-Mail: Humphrey. Phone: 202-564-533 to a terrorist attack. PV	MAILING DATE JUN - 7 2002 MAILING DATE JUN 4 2002 ACH# IALIST on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 5,000.00 ement Office listed below,
RECIPIENT TYPE: Municipal RECIPIENT: City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.bc Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Julierability Assessments and Inches objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	Grant Ac Grant Ac Grant Ac FROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in desks after receipt or	EPA PROJECT OFFICE Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6Wt Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drint trabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002	PRG DC HS - 8299 TYPE OF ACTION New PAYMENT METHOR ACH Send Payment Req Las Vegas Finance PAYEE: City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov king Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00	DC ID AMEND# D4301 - 0 D:	MAILING DATE JUN - 7 2002 MAILING DATE JUN 4 2002 ACH# IALIST on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 5,000.00 ement Office listed below,
RECIPIENT TYPE: Municipal RECIPIENT: City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.be Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Julinerability Assessments and In The objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	Grant Ac Grant Ac Grant Ac FROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in desks after receipt or	EPA PROJECT OFFICE Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6Wt Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drint trabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002	TYPE OF ACTION New PAYMENT METHOR ACH Send Payment Req Las Vegas Finance PAYEE: City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov King Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00	D: Uest to: Center	MAILING DATE JUN - 7 2002 MAILING DATE JUN 4 2002 ACH# IALIST on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 5,000.00 ement Office listed below,
RECIPIENT TYPE: Municipal RECIPIENT: City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.bc Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Vulnerability Assessments and In The objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	Grant Ac Grant Ac Grant Ac FROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in desks after receipt or	EPA PROJECT OFFICE Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6Wt Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drint trabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002	TYPE OF ACTION New PAYMENT METHOR ACH Send Payment Req Las Vegas Finance PAYEE: City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov king Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00	D: Uest to: Center	MAILING DATE
RECIPIENT TYPE: Municipal RECIPIENT: City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.bc Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Julierability Assessments and Inches objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	Grant Ac Cus IPTION Related Security Im to reduce the vulne PROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in desks after receipt or	EPA PROJECT OFFICE Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6W Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drini brabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002	New PAYMENT METHOR ACH Send Payment Req Las Vegas Finance PAYEE: City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov Ring Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00	EPA GRANT SPEC Michelle Humphrey Grants Administratic E-Mail: Humphrey. Phone: 202-564-53: to a terrorist attack. PV ERIOD COST TOTA \$115	ACH# IALIST on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 6,000.00 ement Office listed below,
RECIPIENT TYPE: Municipal RECIPIENT: City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.bc Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Julierability Assessments and Inches objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	PROJEC 07/01/200	EPA PROJECT OFFICE Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6W Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drink prabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002 [uplicate and the Original within any extension of	ACH Send Payment Req Las Vegas Finance PAYEE: City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov King Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00 I returned to the appro-	EPA GRANT SPEC Michelle Humphrey Grants Administratic E-Mail: Humphrey. Phone: 202-564-53: to a terrorist attack. PV ERIOD COST TOTA \$115	ACH# IALIST on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 6,000.00 ement Office listed below,
Municipal RECIPIENT: City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.bphone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Julinerability Assessments and Infle objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	PROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in deks after receipt or	Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6Wi Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drini prabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002 [uplicate and the Original within any extension of	Send Payment Req Las Vegas Finance PAYEE: City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov King Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00 I returned to the appro-	EPA GRANT SPEC Michelle Humphrey Grants Administratic E-Mail: Humphrey. Phone: 202-564-53: to a terrorist attack. PV ERIOD COST TOTA \$115	on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 6,000.00 ement Office listed below,
RECIPIENT: City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.b Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Vulnerability Assessments and I The objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	PROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in deks after receipt or	Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6Wi Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drini prabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002 [uplicate and the Original within any extension of	PAYEE: City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov king Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00 I returned to the approfime as may be granter	EPA GRANT SPEC Michelle Humphrey Grants Administratic E-Mail: Humphrey. Phone: 202-564-53: to a terrorist attack. PV ERIOD COST TOTA \$115	on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 6,000.00 ement Office listed below,
City of Mesquite 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 EIN: 75-6000606 PROJECT MANAGER Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.b Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Vulnerability Assessments and I The objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	PROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in deks after receipt or	Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6Wi Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drini prabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002 [uplicate and the Original within any extension of	City of Mesquite, Pu 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 ER Q-A Da.gov king Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00 I returned to the approfime as may be granter	EPA GRANT SPECI Michelle Humphrey Grants Administratic E-Mail: Humphrey. Phone: 202-564-53: to a terrorist attack. PV ERIOD COST TOTA \$115 Opriate Grants Manage	on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 6,000.00 ement Office listed below,
Tim Tumulte 1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.b Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Vulnerability Assessments and I The objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	PROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in deks after receipt or	Henry Liao 1445 Ross Avenue, 6Wi Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao.Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drini prabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002 [uplicate and the Original within any extension of	Q-A ba.gov king Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00 I returned to the approtime as may be grante	Michelle Humphrey Grants Administratic E-Mail: Humphrey. Phone: 202-564-533 to a terrorist attack. PV ERIOD COST TOTA \$115	on Division, 3903R Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST 6,000.00 ement Office listed below,
1515 North Galloway Mesquite, TX 75185 E-Mail: ttumulty@ci.mequite.b Phone: 972-216-6217 PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRI Vulnerability Assessments and I The objective of this program is BUDGET PERIOD 07/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	PROJEC 07/01/200 be completed in deks after receipt or	1445 Ross Avenue, 6Wi Dallas, TX 75202-2733 E-Mail: Liao Henry@ep Phone: 214-665-7149 provements at Large Drini trabilities that large drinking T PERIOD 02 - 12/31/2002 (uplicate and the Original within any extension of	tking Water Utilities g water utilities present TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00 I returned to the approtime as may be grante	Grants Administration E-Mail: Humphrey. Phone: 202-564-533 to a terrorist attack. PV ERIOD COST TOTA \$115 Opriate Grants Manage	Michelle@epa.gov 29 VSID No.: TX0570014 AL PROJECT PERIOD COST (000.00) ement Office listed below,
within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	PROJEC 07/01/200	T PERIOD 12 - 12/31/2002 14 cuplicate and the Original within any extension of	TOTAL BUDGET PE \$115,000.00	ERIOD COST TOTA \$115 Opriate Grants Manage	AL PROJECT PERIOD COST ,000.00 ement Office listed below,
IOTE: The Agreement must within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	be completed in deks after receipt or	Suplicate and the Original within any extension of	l returned to the appro	opriate Grants Manage	ement Office listed below,
within 3 calendar wee failure to return the p Any change to the Ag Award Official determ The United States, ac Assistance/Amendme up to and not exceedi	eks after receipt or	within any extension of	time as may be grante		
all application modifice by reference.	ting by and througent to the	cipient subsequent to the after the Agreement, sha OFFER AND on the U.S. Environmenta City of Mesquite	ne document being signal void the Agreement ACCEPTANCE al Protection Agency (Including the Including Incl	ined by the EPA Awar EPA), hereby offers 100.00 % of all app d effort described in a	roved costs incurred
ISSUING OFFICE (GR	ZANTS MANAGEM	ENT OFFICE)	1	AWARD APPROVAL	OFFICE
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS	Sarre manavem		ORGANIZATION / A		
Grants Administration Division 1200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 3903R Washington DC 20460			Office of Water OW 1200 Pennsylvania A Washington, DC 204	lve, NW	
TH	E UNITED STATES	S OF AMERICA BY THE L	J.S. ENVIRONMENTAL	PROTECTION AGEN	CY /
SIGNATURE OF AWARD OFF		TYPED NAME AND	TITLE		DATE /
Mulalex	To the second		Grants Operations Bra		6/7/02
accepting this award authorized to act on b provisions of 40 CFR	or amendment an behalf of the recipi Chapter 1, Subchayments constitute	U.S. Environmental Product any payments made purent organization, and (2) apter B and of the provises an agreement by the payer.	ursuant thereto, (1) the the recipient agrees (sions of this agreemen	e undersigned represe (a) that the award is s it (and all attachments	ents that he is duly ubject to the applicable s), and (b) that
		BEHALF OF THE DESIG	GNATED RECIPIENT O	RGANIZATION	
SIGNATURE	BY AND ON	TYPED NAME AND	TITLE		DATE